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EN INSTRUCTION MANUAL 
 

This product is only suitable for well insulated spaces or occasional use. 

Important: 

Please read the instruction manual carefully before installing or using the electric fireplace and 
please keep it for future reference. This manual is part of the device and should be stored with it. If 
sold to a third party, this manual should be supplied with the product. Liability will not be accepted, 
and the warrant shall not apply in case of improper use or failure to follow the safety instructions. 
For assistance or additional information, contact a qualified technician, the help desk, or the point of 
sale. 

 

SECTION 1: SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 

• Please read all instructions carefully before using this appliance. 

• This heater must be used on an AC supply only and the voltage marked on the heater must   
correspond to the supply voltage. 

• Do not switch the appliance on until it properly installed as described in this manual. 

• Never use the appliance unsupervised when in use. 

• If you have to leave even for a short moment please stop the appliance. 

• Keep out of reach of children and do not allow them to operate this appliance. 

• Only use the appliance for domestic purposes and in the way indicated in these instructions. 

• From time to time check the cord for damages. Never use the appliance if the cord or any part of  
the appliance shows any signs of damage. 

• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or 
similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard. 

• Make sure the connection cord does not touch any hot surfaces. 

• WARNING: in order to avoid overheating, do not cover the heater. 

• Do not use the appliance outdoors. 

• Do not use if you have wet hands. 

• Never use the appliance on or near hot surfaces. 

• Never move the appliance by pulling the cord. 

• Before cleaning the appliance, make sure it is unplugged from the power and that it is completely   
cooled. 

• Do not clean the appliance with abrasive chemicals. 

• Never use accessories that are not recommended or supplied by the manufacturer. It could 
cause danger to the user or damage to the appliance. 

• The heater should not be put under the jack directly. 

• The heater must not be located immediately below a socket outlet. 

• Do not use this heater with a programmer, timer or any other device that switches the heater on 
automatically, since a fire risk exists if the heater is covered or positioned incorrectly. 

• Do not use this heater in the immediate surroundings of a bath, a shower or a swimming pool. 

• This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their 
safety. 

• Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance. 

• WARNING: this heater is not equipped with a device to control the room temperature. Do not  
use this heater in small rooms when they are occupied by persons not capable of leaving the 
room on their own, unless constant supervision is provided. 



 

 

• Children of less than 3 years should be kept away unless continuously supervised. 

• Children aged from 3 years and less than 8 years shall only switch on/off the appliance provided 
that it has been placed or installed in its intended normal operating position and they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand 
the hazards involved.  

• Children aged from 3 years and less than 8 years shall not plug in, regulate and clean the 
appliance or perform user maintenance. 

• This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand 
the hazards involved.  

• Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision. 

• CAUTION — some parts of this product can become very hot and cause burns. Particular   
attention has to be given where children and vulnerable people are present. 

 

SECTION 2: OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS 

The following switches are located at back of the heater. 
 

 

 

 

• Insert plug into mains socket. 
• Select the desired functions: 
· Switch 2 (o/ I )  Switches on/off electricity supply to the heater and flame effect 

· Note: this switch must be in the ON (I) position for heater to operate with or without heat. 

· Switch 3 ( I )  Switches on/off 1000W heat output. 

· Switch 4 ( II ) Switches on/off 2000W heat output with switch 3. 

· Note: the flame effect can be operated with or without heat. 
• Rotate thermostat knob (1) clockwise or anti-clockwise to increase or decrease desired room 

temperature setting. 
 

SAFETY CUT-OFF  

This appliance is fitted with a safety cut-off which will operate if the fireplace overheats (e.g. due to  

blocked air vents). For safety reasons, the fire will NOT automatically reset. To reset the appliance,  

disconnect the appliance from the mains supply for at least 15 minutes. Reconnect the supply to the  

mains and switch on the appliance. 
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BULB REPLACEMENT 
This product does not use a standard bulb for its flame effect. The appliance uses an electronically 
controlled LED system to create the effect, therefore no parts need to be replaced. There are no 
user-serviceable parts on this appliance. Under no circumstances should the appliance be serviced be 
anyone other than a qualified electrician. 

 
TROUBLE SHOOTING 
No heat or light: check the wall socket by plugging in a working appliance. If socket is functional, and 
the cord or plug of the heater is suspected to be faulty, have it checked by an electrician. 
Light but no heat: check that the thermostat on the stove is set above the current room 
temperature. Alternatively, the thermal cut-off may have engaged - see thermal cut-off section.  

 
SECTION 3: MAINTENANCE 
⚫ Before cleaning, always remove the plug from the electrical socket. Ensure that the unit is cool 

enough to work on. 
⚫ Do not use harsh chemicals or solvents to clean this product and avoid using abrasive cleaning 

agents. 
⚫ The heater and glass parts need only to be wiped clean with a dry, soft cloth; do not use polishes 

or abrasive materials. 
⚫ Do not immerse in water or any liquid when you clean it. 
⚫ Use a slightly damp, lint-free cloth to clean this appliance. 

 
DISPOSAL INFORMATION 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Product reference: Art. 5951300 Livn freestanding fireplace Kent | EAN 8712757477371 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The sign indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household 
wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or 
human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to 
promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, 
please use the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the 
produce was purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe 
recycling. 



 

 

SECTION 4: SPECIFICATIONS  
Supply: 220-240V~50Hz 
Rated power: 2000W 
Lighting: LED light (no replaceable parts) 
 

Model identifier(s): ND-183C 

Item Symbol Value Unit   Item Unit 

Heat output    Type of heat input, for electric storage local space 
heaters only (select one)  

Nominal heat output Pnom  2.0 kW   manual heat charge control, with 
integrated thermostat 

Not 
applicable 

Minimum heat 
output (indicative) 

Pmin  1.0 kW   manual heat charge control with room 
and/or outdoor temperature feedback 

Not 
applicable 

Maximum 
continuous heat 
output 

Pmax,c  2.0 kW   electronic heat charge control with 
room and/or outdoor temperature 
feedback 

Not 
applicable 

Auxiliary electricity 
consumption  

        fan assisted heat output Not 
applicable 

At nominal heat 
output 

elmax  0.013 (fan 

motor） 

kW   Type of heat output/room temperature control 
(select one)  

At minimum heat 
output 

elmin  0.013 (fan 

motor ） 

kW   single stage heat output and no room 
temperature control 

[no] 

In standby mode elSB  0 W   Two or more manual stages, no room 
temperature control 

[no] 

    with mechanic thermostat room 
temperature control 

[yes] 

    with electronic room temperature 
control 

[no] 

    electronic room temperature control 
plus day timer 

[no] 

    electronic room temperature control 
plus week timer 

[no] 

    Other control options (multiple selections possible)  

    room temperature control, with 
presence detection 

[no] 

    room temperature control, with open 
window detection 

[no] 



 

 

    with distance control option [no] 

    with adaptive start control [no] 

    with working time limitation [no] 

    with black bulb sensor [no] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

NL HANDLEIDING 

 

Dit product is alleen geschikt voor goed geïsoleerde ruimten of incidenteel 

gebruik. 

Belangrijk: 
Lees de handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u de elektrische open haard installeert of gebruikt, en 

bewaar hem voor toekomstig gebruik. Deze handleiding maakt deel uit van het apparaat en moet bij 

het apparaat worden bewaard. Als u het apparaat doorverkoopt, dient u deze handleiding bij het 

product mee te leveren. Bij onjuist gebruik of het niet opvolgen van de veiligheidsinstructies is de 

fabrikant niet aansprakelijk voor de gevolgen hiervan en vervalt het recht op garantie. Neem voor 

hulp of aanvullende informatie contact op met een gekwalificeerde servicemonteur, de helpdesk of 

uw verkoper. 

 

DEEL 1: VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES 

• Lees alle instructies aandachtig door voordat je dit apparaat gebruikt. 
• Deze kachel mag alleen worden gebruikt op een wisselstroomvoeding en de spanning 

aangegeven op de kachel moet overeenkomen met de voedingsspanning. 
• Zet het apparaat niet aan totdat het juist is gemonteerd zoals beschreven in deze handleiding. 
• Laat bij gebruik het apparaat nooit onbeheerd achter. 
• Zet het apparaat uit als je even weg moet, hoe kort ook. 
• Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden en kinderen mogen het apparaat niet bedienen. 
• Gebruik het apparaat alleen voor huishoudelijke doeleinden op de manier zoals aangegeven in 

deze instructies. 
• Controleer het snoer regelmatig op schade. Gebruik het apparaat nooit als het snoer of een deel 

van het apparaat tekenen van slijtage vertoont. 
• Als het netsnoer is beschadigd, moet dit worden vervangen door de fabrikant, zijn dealer of 

gelijkwaardig gekwalificeerde personen om gevaar te voorkomen. 
• Controleer dat het aansluitsnoer geen hete oppervlakken raakt. 
• WAARSCHUWING: Om oververhitting te voorkomen, mag de kachel niet worden bedekt. 
• Gebruik de kachel niet buiten. 
• Gebruik de kachel niet met natte handen. 
• Gebruik het apparaat nooit op of in de buurt van hete oppervlakken. 
• Verplaats het apparaat nooit door aan het snoer te trekken. 
• Voordat je het apparaat reinigt, moet je controleren dat de stekker niet in het stopcontact zit en 

dat het volledig is afgekoeld. 
• Reinig het apparaat niet met schurende chemicaliën. 
• Gebruik nooit accessoires die niet worden aanbevolen of geleverd door de fabrikant. Dit kan 

gevaar veroorzaken voor de gebruiker of het apparaat beschadigen. 
• De kachel mag niet direct onder de aansluiting worden geplaatst. 
• De kachel mag niet direct onder een stopcontact worden gezet. 

• Gebruik deze kachel niet met een programmeur of timer die, of een ander apparaat dat, de 
kachel automatisch inschakelt, omdat er brandgevaar bestaat als de kachel is bedekt of onjuist is 
geplaatst. 

• Gebruik deze kachel niet in de directe omgeving van een bad, douche of zwembad. 

• Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief kinderen) met verminderde 
fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale vermogens, of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij ze onder 
toezicht staan of instructies hebben gekregen over het gebruik van het apparaat door een 
persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid. 



 

 

• Er moet toezicht worden gehouden op kinderen om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met het 
apparaat spelen. 

• WAARSCHUWING: deze kachels heeft geen instrument op de kamertemperatuur te regelen. 
Gebruik deze kachel niet in kleine ruimtes met personen die niet zelfstandig de ruimte kunnen 
verlaten, tenzij er continu toezicht is. 

• Kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar moeten uit de buurt van het apparaat worden gehouden, tenzij ze 
continu onder toezicht staan. 

• Kinderen tussen 3 en 8 jaar mogen het apparaat alleen in- en uitschakelen als dit is geplaatst of 
gemonteerd volgens de beoogde normale gebruiksplekken en als ze onder toezicht staan of 
instructies hebben gekregen over het veilig gebruik van het apparaat en de bijkomende gevaren 
begrijpen.  

• Kinderen tussen 3 en 8 jaar mogen de stekker van het apparaat niet in het stopcontact steken, 
het apparaat niet reguleren en schoonmaken of gebruikersonderhoud uitvoeren. 

• Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en personen met verminderde 
fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale vermogens, of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, mits ze onder 
toezicht staan of instructies hebben gekregen over het veilige gebruik van het apparaat en de 
daarmee gepaard gaande gevaren begrijpen.  

• Reiniging en onderhoud mag niet zonder toezicht door kinderen worden gedaan. 

• LET OP — sommige onderdelen van dit product kunnen erg heet worden en leiden tot 
brandwonden. Er moet speciaal worden gelet op aanwezige kinderen en kwetsbare mensen. 

 
DEEL 2: GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES 

De volgende schakelaars bevinden zich aan de achterkant van de kachel. 
 

 

 

 

• Steek de stekker in het stopcontact. 
• Selecteer de gewenste functies: 
· Schakelaar 2 (O/I) Schakelt de elektriciteitsvoorziening voor de kachel en het vlameffect uit. 

· Opmerking: deze schakelaar moet in de AAN (I) stand zijn voor de kachel om met of zonder warmte 

te werken. 

· Schakelaar 3 ( I ) Schakelt 1000W warmteproductie aan/uit. 

· Schakelaar 4 ( II ) Schakelt 2000W warmteproductie aan/uit met schakelaar 3. 

· Opmerking: het vlameffect kan met of zonder warmte worden gebruikt. 
• Draai de thermostaatknop (1) rechts- of linksom om de gewenste instelling van de 

kamertemperatuur te verhogen of te verlagen. 
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VEILIGHEIDSUITSCHAKELING  

Dit apparaat is voorzien van een veiligheidsuitschakeling die wordt ingeschakeld wanneer de haard te 

heet wordt (bijv. door geblokkeerde luchtopeningen). 

Om veiligheidsredenen wordt het vuur NIET automatisch gereset. Voor het resetten van het apparaat 

moet je de stekker van het apparaat minimaal 15 minuten uit het stopcontact laten. 

Steek de stekker weer in het stopcontact en zet het apparaat aan. 
 

VERVANGEN VAN DE LAMP 
Het product gebruikt geen standaardlamp voor het vlameffect. Het apparaat gebruikt een 
elektronisch gecontroleerd ledsysteem om het effect te creëren, daarom hoeven er geen onderdelen 
te worden vervangen. Er zijn er geen door de gebruiker te onderhouden onderdelen in dit apparaat. 
In geen geval mag het apparaat worden onderhouden door iemand anders dan een gekwalificeerde 
elektricien. 
 

PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN 
Geen warmte of licht: controleer het stopcontact door de stekker van een werkend apparaat in het 
stopcontact te steken. Als het stopcontact werkt en als je vermoedt dat het snoer of de stekker van 
de kachel defect is, laat het snoer of de stekker dan door een elektricien controleren. 
Licht maar geen warmte: controleer dat de thermostaat in de kachel boven de huidige 
kamertemperatuur is ingesteld. Het kan ook zijn dat de thermische uitschakeling is ingeschakeld - zie 
de paragraaf thermische uitschakeling.  
 

DEEL 3: ONDERHOUD 
⚫ Voorafgaand aan het reinigen moet je altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact halen. Controleer dat 

het apparaat koud genoeg is om aan te werken. 
⚫ Gebruik geen agressieve chemicaliën of oplosmiddelen om dit product te reinigen en voorkom 

het gebruik van schurende schoonmaakmiddelen. 
⚫ De kachel- en glasonderdelen moeten worden afgeveegd met een droge, zachte doek. Gebruik 

geen poetsmiddelen of schurende materialen. 
⚫ Dompel tijdens het reinigen niet onder in water of een andere vloeistof. 
⚫ Gebruik een vochtige, pluisvrije doek om dit apparaat te reinigen. 
 

INFORMATIE OVER VERWIJDERING 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Product referentie: Art. 5951300 Livn vrijstaande haard Kent | EAN 8712757477371 

 

 

Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product in de EU niet met ander huishoudelijk afval 
mag worden afgevoerd. Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de gezondheid 
van mensen door ongecontroleerd wegwerpen van afval te voorkomen, moet je 
dit product op verantwoorde wijze recyclen. Gebruik voor het retourneren van je 
gebruikte product de retour- en ophaalsystemen of neem contact op met de 
winkel waar het product is gekocht. Deze kan het product naar een plek voor 
milieuvriendelijke recycling brengen. 



 

 

DEEL 4: SPECIFICATIES  

Voeding: 220-240V~50Hz 
Nominaal vermogen: 2000W 
Verlichting: Ledverlichting (geen vervangbare onderdelen) 
 

Modelidentificatiemiddel(en): ND-183C 

Item Symbool Waarde Apparaat   Item Apparaat 

Warmteproductie    Soort warmte-invoer, alleen voor lokale 

ruimtekachels met elektrische opslag 

(selecteer een)  

Nominale 

warmteproductie 

Pnom  2,0 kW   Handmatige controle van de 

warmtelading, met 

geïntegreerde thermostaat 

Niet van 

toepassing 

Maximale 

warmteproductie 

(indicatief) 

Pmin  1,0 kW   Handmatige controle van de 

warmtelading en/of feedback 

buitentemperatuur 

Niet van 

toepassing 

Maximale continue 

warmteproductie 

Pmax,c  2,0 kW   Elektronische controle van de 

warmtelading en/of feedback 

buitentemperatuur 

Niet van 

toepassing 

Extra 

elektriciteitsverbruik  
        Door ventilator ondersteunde 

warmteproductie 

Niet van 

toepassing 

Bij nominale 

warmteproductie 

elmax  0,013 

(ventilatormotor) 

kW   Soort warmteproductie / 

kamertemperatuurregeling (selecteer 

één)  

Bij minimale 

warmteproductie 

elmin  0,013 

(ventilatormotor) 

kW   Enkele fase warmteproductie 

en geen 

kamertemperatuurregeling 

[nee] 

In stand-bymodus elSB  0 W   Twee of meer handmatige 

fasen, geen 

kamertemperatuurregeling 

[nee] 

    Met mechanische 

thermostaat 

kamertemperatuurregeling 

[ja] 

    Met elektronische 

thermostaat 

kamertemperatuurregeling 
 

[nee] 

    Elektronische [nee] 



 

 

kamertemperatuurregeling 

plus dagtimer 

    Elektronische 

kamertemperatuurregeling 

plus weektimer 

[nee] 

    Andere regelingsopties (meerdere 

selecties mogelijk)  

    Kamertemperatuurregeling, 

met aanwezigheidsdetectie 

[nee] 

    Kamertemperatuurregeling, 

met detectie voor open raam 

[nee] 

    Met optie voor 

afstandsbediening 

[nee] 

    Met adaptieve startbediening [nee] 

    Met werktijdbeperking [nee] 

    Met zwarte lampsensor [nee] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

FR MANUEL D’INSTRUCTIONS 

 

Ce produit est seulement indiqué pour les espaces bien isolés ou pour un usage 

occasionnel. 

Important: Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel d’instructions avant d'installer ou d’utiliser la 

cheminé électrique, et veuillez le conserver pour référence future. Ce manuel fait partie intégrante 

du produit et doit être conservé. En cas de vente à un tiers, ce manuel doit être fourni avec le 

produit. Nous déclinons toute responsabilité et la garantie ne s’appliquera pas en cas d'utilisation 

inadéquate ou de non-respect des consignes de sécurité. Pour une assistance ou des informations 

complémentaires, veuillez contacter un technicien qualifié, l’assistance technique ou le point de 

vente. 

 

SECTION 1 : INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE 

• Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser cet appareil. 
• Cet appareil doit être utilisé sur une alimentation CA uniquement et la tension indiquée sur 

l'appareil doit correspondre à la tension d'alimentation. 
Ne mettez pas l'appareil en marche tant qu'il n'est pas correctement installé, comme décrit dans 
ce manuel. 

• N'utilisez jamais l'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'il fonctionne. 
• Si vous devez vous absenter, même pour un court instant, arrêtez l'appareil. 
• Tenez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants et ne les autorisez pas à l'utiliser. 
• N'utilisez l'appareil qu'à des fins domestiques et de la manière indiquée dans ces instructions. 
• Vérifiez de temps en temps que le cordon ne soit pas endommagé. N'utilisez jamais l'appareil si 

le cordon ou une quelconque composante de l'appareil présente des signes de dommages. 
• Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son technicien 

ou des personnes de qualification similaire afin d'éviter tout danger. 
• Veillez à ce que le cordon de raccordement n'entre pas en contact avec des surfaces chaudes. 
• AVERTISSEMENT : Afin d'éviter toute surchauffe, ne couvrez pas l'appareil. 
• N'utilisez pas l'appareil à l'extérieur. 
• N'utilisez pas l'appareil si vous avez les mains mouillées. 
• N'utilisez jamais l'appareil sur ou à proximité de surfaces chaudes. 
• Ne déplacez jamais l'appareil en tirant sur le cordon. 
• Avant de nettoyer l'appareil, veillez à ce qu'il soit débranché et complètement refroidi. 
• Ne nettoyez pas l'appareil avec des produits chimiques abrasifs. 
• N'utilisez jamais d'accessoires qui ne sont pas recommandés ou fournis par le fabricant. Cela 

pourrait mettre en danger l'utilisateur ou endommager l'appareil. 
• Le chauffage ne doit pas être placé directement sous la fiche. 
• L'appareil ne doit pas être placé juste en dessous d'une prise de courant. 
• N'utilisez pas ce chauffage avec un programmateur, une minuterie ou tout autre dispositif qui 

allume automatiquement le chauffage, car il y a un risque réel d'incendie si le chauffage est 
couvert ou positionné de manière incorrecte. 

• N'utilisez pas ce chauffage à proximité immédiate d'une baignoire, d'une douche ou d'une 
piscine. 

• Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) dont les 
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou qui manquent d'expérience et de 
connaissances, à moins qu'elles ne soient surveillées ou qu'elles aient reçu des instructions 
concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil de la part d'une personne responsable de leur sécurité. 



 

 

• Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour éviter qu'ils ne jouent avec l'appareil. 

• AVERTISSEMENT : ce poêle n'est pas équipé d'un dispositif de contrôle de la température 
ambiante. N'utilisez pas cet appareil dans des petites pièces occupées par des personnes qui ne 
sont pas en mesure de quitter la pièce par elles-mêmes, à moins qu'une surveillance constante 
ne soit assurée. 

• Les enfants de moins de 3 ans doivent être tenus à l'écart, sauf s'ils sont surveillés en 
permanence. 

• Les enfants âgés de 3 ans à moins de 8 ans ne doivent allumer/éteindre l'appareil que s'il a été 
placé ou installé dans sa position normale de fonctionnement et s'ils sont surveillés ou ont reçu 
des instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil en toute sécurité et s'ils comprennent les 
risques encourus.  

• Les enfants âgés de 3 ans à moins de 8 ans ne doivent pas brancher, régler et nettoyer l'appareil 
ou effectuer des opérations d'entretien. 

• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et par des personnes dont les 
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou qui manquent d'expérience et de 
connaissances, à condition qu'ils soient surveillés ou qu'ils aient reçu des instructions concernant 
l'utilisation de l'appareil en toute sécurité et qu'ils comprennent les risques encourus.  

• Le nettoyage et l'entretien ne peuvent être effectués par des enfants sans surveillance. 

• ATTENTION - certaines composantes de ce produit peuvent devenir très chaudes et causer des 
brûlures. Une attention particulière doit être accordée aux enfants et aux personnes 
vulnérables. 

 
SECTION 2 : INSTRUCTIONS DE FONCTIONNEMENT 

Les interrupteurs suivants sont situés à l'arrière de l'appareil. 
 

 

 

 

• Insérez la fiche dans la prise de courant. 
• Sélectionnez les fonctions souhaitées: 
· Interrupteur 2 (o/ I ) Allume et éteint l'alimentation électrique du poêle et l'effet de flamme. 

- Remarque : cet interrupteur doit être en position ON (I) pour que l'appareil fonctionne avec ou sans 

chaleur. 

- Interrupteur 3 ( I ) Allume/éteint la sortie de chaleur de 1000W. 

- Interrupteur 4 ( II ) Allume et éteint la sortie de chaleur de 2000W avec l'interrupteur 3. 

- Remarque : l'effet de flamme peut fonctionner avec ou sans chaleur. 
• Tournez le bouton du thermostat (1) dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre ou dans le sens 

inverse des aiguilles d'une montre pour augmenter ou diminuer la température ambiante 
souhaitée. 
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COUPURE DE SÉCURITÉ  

Cet appareil est équipé d'un dispositif d'arrêt de sécurité qui se déclenche en cas de surchauffe du 
feu (par exemple, en cas d'obstruction des orifices d'aération). Pour des raisons de sécurité, le feu ne 
se réinitialise PAS automatiquement. Pour réinitialiser l'appareil, débranchez l'appareil du réseau 
électrique pendant au moins 15 minutes. Reconnectez l'alimentation au réseau électrique et allumez 
l'appareil. 

 

REMPLACEMENT DE L'AMPOULE 
Ce produit n'utilise pas d'ampoule standard pour produire l'effet de flamme. L'appareil utilise un 
système LED contrôlé électroniquement pour créer cet effet, ce qui signifie qu'aucune pièce ne doit 
être remplacée. Il n'y a pas de pièces réparables par l'utilisateur sur cet appareil. L'appareil ne doit en 
aucun cas être réparé par toute autre personne qu'un électricien qualifié. 
 

RECHERCHE DE PANNES 
Pas de chaleur ni de lumière : vérifiez la prise murale en y branchant un appareil en état de marche. 
Si la prise fonctionne et que le cordon ou la fiche du poêle semble défectueux, faites-le vérifier par 
un électricien. 
Lumière mais pas de chaleur : vérifiez que le thermostat du poêle soit réglé à une température 
supérieure à la température ambiante. Il est également possible que le système de coupure 
thermique se soit enclenché - voir la section relative au système de coupure thermique.  
 

SECTION 3 : ENTRETIEN 
⚫ Avant de procéder au nettoyage, débranchez toujours la fiche de la prise électrique. Assurez-

vous que l'appareil soit suffisamment refroidi pour pouvoir travailler dessus. 
⚫ N'utilisez pas de produits chimiques ou de solvants agressifs pour nettoyer ce produit et évitez 

d'utiliser des produits de nettoyage abrasifs. 
⚫ Nettoyez le poêle et les parties en verre à l'aide d'un chiffon sec et doux ; n'utilisez pas de 

produits de polissage ou abrasifs. 
⚫ Ne plongez pas l'appareil dans l'eau ou dans un liquide quelconque lorsque vous le nettoyez. 
⚫ Utilisez un chiffon légèrement humide et non pelucheux pour nettoyer cet appareil. 
 

Informations sur l'élimination 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Référence produit: Art. 5951300 Livn cheminée autoportante Kent | EAN 8712757477371 

 

 

Le symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec les autres 
déchets ménagers dans l'ensemble de l'UE. Pour éviter que l'élimination 
incontrôlée des déchets ne nuise à l'environnement ou à la santé humaine, 
recyclez le produit de manière responsable afin de promouvoir la réutilisation 
durable des ressources matérielles. Pour retourner votre appareil usagé, veuillez 
utiliser les systèmes de retour et de collecte ou contacter le détaillant où le 
produit a été acheté. Il pourra reprendre ce produit pour le recycler en toute 
sécurité pour l'environnement. 



 

 

SECTION 4 : SPECIFICATIONS  

Alimentation : 220-240V~50Hz 
Puissance nominale : 2000W 
Éclairage : Lumière LED (pas de pièces remplaçables) 
 

Identificateur(s) du modèle : ND-183C 

Item Symbole Valeur Unité   Item Unité 

Puissance calorifiquer    Type d'apport de chaleur, uniquement pour les 

chauffages locaux électriques à accumulation 

(sélectionnez une option)  

Puissance 

calorifique 

nominale 

Pnom  2.0 kW   
régulation manuelle de la charge thermique, 

avec thermostat intégré 
Sans 

objet 

Puissance 

calorifique 

minimale 

(indicative) 

Pmin  1.0 kW   
régulation manuelle de la charge thermique 

avec indication de la température ambiante 

et/ou extérieure 

Sans 

objet 

Puissance 

calorifique 

maximale 

continue 

Pmax,c  2.0 kW   
régulation électronique de la charge thermique 

avec indication de la température ambiante 

et/ou extérieure 

Sans 

objet 

Consommation 

d'électricité 

auxiliaire  

        
puissance de chauffage assistée par ventilateur Sans 

objet 

A la puissance 

calorifique 

nominale 

elmax  0.013 

(moteur de 

ventilateur) 

kW   Type de chauffage/régulation de la température 

ambiante (sélectionnez une option)  

A la puissance 

calorifique 

minimale 

elmin  0.013 

(moteur de 

ventilateur) 

kW   chauffage en une seule phase et pas de 

contrôle de la température ambiante 

[non] 

En mode veille elSB  0 W   deux ou plusieurs phases manuelles, pas de 

contrôle de la température ambiante 

[non] 

    avec thermostat mécanique contrôle de la 

température ambiante 

[oui] 

    avec régulation électronique de la température 

ambiante 

[non] 



 

 

    régulation électronique de la température 

ambiante avec minuterie journalière 

[non] 

    régulation électronique de la température 

ambiante et minuterie hebdomadaire 

[non] 

    Autres options de contrôle (sélections multiples 

possibles)  

    contrôle de la température ambiante, avec 

détection de présence 

[non] 

    contrôle de la température ambiante, avec 

détection de fenêtre ouverte 

[non] 

    avec option de contrôle de la distance [non] 

    avec contrôle de démarrage adaptatif [non] 

    avec limitation du temps de fonctionnement [non] 

    avec capteur d'ampoules noires [non] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

DE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 

 
Dieses Produkt ist nur für gut isolierte Räume oder für den gelegentlichen 
Gebrauch geeignet. 
 

Wichtig: 
Lesen Sie das Benutzerhandbuch bitte sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie den elektrischen Kamin installieren 
oder verwenden, und bewahren Sie es als Nachschlagewerk für die Zukunft auf. Dieses Handbuch gilt 
als Bestandteil des Geräts und muss auch mit diesem zusammen aufbewahrt werden. Wenn das 
Gerät an einen Dritten verkauft wird, muss dieses Handbuch gemeinsam mit dem Produkt übergeben 
werden. Bei unsachgemäßem Umgang mit dem Gerät oder der Nichtbeachtung der 
Sicherheitshinweise wird jegliche Haftung ausgeschlossen und die Garantie verfällt. Wenn Sie Hilfe 
oder weitere Informationen benötigen, wenden Sie sich bitte an einen qualifizierten Techniker, den 
Helpdesk oder Ihren Händler. 

 
ABSCHNITT 1: SICHERHEITSHINWEISE 
• Bitte lies alle Anweisungen sorgfältig durch, bevor du dieses Gerät verwendest. 
• Dieses Heizgerät darf nur mit Wechselstrom betrieben werden und die auf dem Heizgerät 

angegebene Spannung muss mit der Netzspannung übereinstimmen. 
• Schalte das Gerät erst ein, wenn es ordnungsgemäß wie in dieser Anleitung beschrieben 

installiert wurde. 
• Lass das Gerät niemals unbeaufsichtigt, wenn es in Betrieb ist. 
• Wenn du das Gerät auch nur für einen kurzen Moment unbeaufsichtigt lassen musst, schalte es 

bitte aus. 
• Außer Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren. Kinder dürfen dieses Gerät nicht bedienen. 
• Verwende das Gerät nur für Haushaltszwecke und in der in dieser Anleitung angegebenen Weise. 
• Überprüfe das Kabel regelmäßig auf Beschädigungen. Verwende das Gerät niemals, wenn das 

Kabel oder ein Teil des Geräts Anzeichen von Beschädigungen aufweist. 
• Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es vom Hersteller, seinem Kundendienst oder einer 

ähnlich qualifizierten Person ersetzt werden, um eine Gefährdung zu vermeiden. 
• Achte darauf, dass das Verbindungskabel keine heißen Oberflächen berührt. 
• WARNUNG: Um eine Überhitzung zu vermeiden, decke das Heizgerät nicht ab. 
• Verwende das Gerät nicht im Freien. 
• Verwende das Gerät nicht mit nassen Händen. 
• Verwende das Gerät niemals auf oder in der Nähe von heißen Oberflächen. 
• Bewege das Gerät niemals durch Ziehen am Kabel. 
• Vergewissere dich vor der Reinigung des Geräts, dass es vom Stromnetz getrennt und vollständig 

abgekühlt ist. 
• Reinige das Gerät nicht mit aggressiven Reinigungsmitteln. 
• Verwende niemals Zubehör, das nicht vom Hersteller empfohlen oder geliefert wurde. Dies 

könnte zu einer Gefahr für den Benutzer oder einer Beschädigung des Geräts führen. 
• Das Heizgerät darf nicht direkt unter eine Steckdose gestellt werden. 
• Das Heizgerät darf sich nicht unmittelbar unter einer Steckdose befinden. 

• Verwende dieses Heizgerät nicht mit einem Programmierer, einem Timer oder einem anderen 
Gerät, das das Heizgerät automatisch einschaltet, da eine Brandgefahr besteht, wenn das 
Heizgerät abgedeckt oder falsch positioniert wird. 

• Benutze dieses Heizgerät nicht in der unmittelbaren Umgebung einer Badewanne, einer Dusche 
oder eines Swimmingpools. 

• Dieses Gerät ist nicht dafür bestimmt, von Personen (einschließlich Kindern) mit eingeschränkten 
physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und 



 

 

mangelndem Wissen benutzt zu werden, es sei denn, sie werden von einer für ihre Sicherheit 
verantwortlichen Person beaufsichtigt oder in die Benutzung des Geräts eingewiesen. 

• Kinder müssen beaufsichtigt werden, um zu verhindern, dass sie mit dem Gerät spielen. 

• WARNUNG: Dieses Heizgerät ist nicht mit einer Vorrichtung zur Steuerung der Raumtemperatur 
ausgestattet. Verwende dieses Heizgerät nicht in kleinen Räumen, wenn sich dort Personen 
aufhalten, die nicht in der Lage sind, den Raum selbstständig zu verlassen, es sei denn, sie 
werden ständig beaufsichtigt. 

• Kinder unter 3 Jahren sollten vom Gerät ferngehalten werden, es sei denn, sie werden ständig 
beaufsichtigt. 

• Kinder im Alter von 3 bis unter 8 Jahren dürfen das Gerät nur dann ein- und ausschalten, wenn es 
in der vorgesehenen normalen Betriebsposition aufgestellt oder installiert wurde und sie 
beaufsichtigt oder in die sichere Benutzung des Geräts eingewiesen wurden und die damit 
verbundenen Gefahren verstehen.  

• Kinder ab 3 Jahren und unter 8 Jahren dürfen das Netzkabel des Gerätes nicht mit der 
Netzsteckdose verbinden und weder das Gerät reinigen noch Wartungsarbeiten daran 
durchführen. 

• Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, 
sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnis verwendet 
werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder in die sichere Verwendung des Geräts eingewiesen wurden 
und die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstehen.  

• Die Reinigung und Benutzerwartung darf von Kindern nicht ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt werden. 

• ACHTUNG - einige der Teile dieses Produktes können sehr heiß werden und Verbrennungen 
verursachen. Besondere Vorsicht ist geboten, wenn Kinder und gefährdete Personen anwesend 
sind. 

 
ABSCHNITT 2: BETRIEBSANWEISUNGEN 

Die folgenden Schalter befinden sich auf der Rückseite des Heizgeräts. 
 

 

 

 

• Stecke den Stecker in die Steckdose. 
• Wähle die gewünschten Funktionen: 
· Schalter 2 ( O/I ) Schaltet die Stromversorgung des Heizgeräts und den Flammeneffekt ein/aus 
· Hinweis: Dieser Schalter muss auf ON ( I ) stehen, damit das Heizgerät mit oder ohne Wärme 
betrieben werden kann. 
· Schalter 3 ( I ) - Schaltet die Wärmeleistung von 1000 W ein/aus. 
· Schalter 4 ( II ) - Schaltet die Wärmeleistung von 2000 W mit Schalter 3 ein/aus. 
· Hinweis: Der Flammeneffekt kann mit oder ohne Wärme betrieben werden. 
• Drehe den Thermostatknopf (1) im oder gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um die gewünschte 

Raumtemperatureinstellung zu erhöhen oder zu verringern. 
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SICHERHEITSABSCHALTUNG  
Dieses Gerät ist mit einer Sicherheitsabschaltung ausgestattet, die ausgelöst wird, wenn das Heiz-
gerät überhitzt (z.B. durch verstopfte Lüftungsschlitze). Aus Sicherheitsgründen wird das Heizgerät 
NICHT automatisch zurückgesetzt. Um das Gerät zurückzusetzen, trenne das Gerät mindestens 15 
Minuten lang vom Stromnetz. Schließe das Stromkabel wieder an das Stromnetz an und schalte das 
Gerät ein. 

 

AUSTAUSCHEN DER LEUCHTMITTEL 

Dieses Produkt verwendet keine herkömmliche Glühbirne für seinen Flammeneffekt. Das Gerät 
verwendet ein elektronisch gesteuertes LED-System, um den Flammeneffekt zu erzeugen, sodass 
keine Teile ausgetauscht werden müssen. Dieses Gerät enthält keine vom Benutzer zu wartenden 
Teile. Das Gerät darf unter keinen Umständen von einer anderen Person als einem qualifizierten 
Elektriker gewartet werden. 
 

FEHLERBEHEBUNG 
Keine Wärme oder Licht: Prüfe die Steckdose, indem du ein funktionierendes Gerät einsteckst. Wenn 
die Steckdose funktionsfähig ist und das Kabel oder der Stecker des Heizgeräts vermutlich defekt ist, 
lass diese Teile von einem Elektriker überprüfen. 
Licht, aber keine Wärme: Überprüfe, ob die Temperatureinstellung des Thermostats am Ofen über 
der aktuellen Raumtemperatur liegt. Alternativ kann die Sicherheitsabschaltung aktiviert sein - siehe 
dazu den Abschnitt zur Sicherheitsabschaltung.  
 

ABSCHNITT 3: WARTUNG 
⚫ Ziehe vor der Reinigung immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose. Vergewissere dich, dass das 

Gerät kühl genug ist, um daran zu arbeiten. 
⚫ Verwende keine aggressiven Chemikalien oder Lösungsmittel zur Reinigung dieses Produkts und 

vermeide scheuernde Reinigungsmittel. 
⚫ Das Heizgerät und die Glasteile müssen nur mit einem trockenen, weichen Tuch abgewischt 

werden. Verwende keine Polituren oder Scheuermittel. 
⚫ Tauche das Gerät beim Reinigen nicht in Wasser oder Flüssigkeiten. 
⚫ Verwende zum Reinigen dieses Geräts ein leicht feuchtes, fusselfreies Tuch. 
 
ENTSORGUNGSHINWEISE 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Produktreferenz: Art. 5951300 Livn freistehender Kamin| EAN 8712757477371 

 

 

Diese Kennzeichnung zeigt an, dass dieses Produkt in der gesamten EU nicht mit 
anderen Haushaltsabfällen entsorgt werden darf. Um mögliche Schäden für die 
Umwelt oder die menschliche Gesundheit durch unkontrollierte 
Abfallentsorgung zu vermeiden, recycle das Produkt verantwortungsvoll, um die 
nachhaltige Wiederverwendung von Materialressourcen zu fördern. Um dein 
gebrauchtes Gerät zurückzugeben, verwende bitte die entsprechenden 
Rückgabe- und Abholsysteme oder wende dich an den Händler, bei dem du das 
Produkt gekauft hast. Dieser kann das Produkt einem umweltfreundlichen 
Recycling zuführen. 



 

 

ABSCHNITT 4: TECHNISCHE DATEN  
Stromversorgung: 220-240 V ~ 50 Hz 
Nennleistung: 2000 W 
Beleuchtung: LED-Licht (keine austauschbaren Teile) 
 

Modellkennung(en): ND-183C 

Eigenschaft Symbol Wert Einheit   Eigenschaft Einheit 

Wärmeleistung    Art der Wärmezufuhr, nur für elektrische 
Raumheizgeräte (eine auswählen)  

Nennwärmeleistung Pnom  2,0 kW   manuelle 
Wärmeleistungssteuerung, 
mit integriertem Thermostat 

Nicht 
anwendbar 

Mindestwärmeleistung 
(Richtwert) 

Pmin  1,0 kW   manuelle 
Wärmeleistungssteuerung mit 
Raum- und/oder 
Außentemperatur-
Rückmeldung 

Nicht 
anwendbar 

Maximale 
Wärmeleistung bei 
Dauerbetrieb 

Pmax,c  2,0 kW   elektronische 
Wärmeleistungssteuerung mit 
Raum- und/oder 
Außentemperatur-
Rückmeldung 

Nicht 
anwendbar 

Zusatzstromverbrauch          gebläseunterstützte 
Wärmeleistung 

Nicht 
anwendbar 

Bei 
Nennwärmeleistung 

elmax  0,013 

(Gebläsemotor） 

kW   Art der Wärmeleistungs-
/Raumtemperatursteuerung (eine 
auswählen)  

Bei 
Mindestwärmeleistung 

elmin  0,013 

(Gebläsemotor） 

kW   einstufige Wärmeleistung und 
keine 
Raumtemperatursteuerung 

[nein] 

Im Standby-Modus elSB  0 W   Zwei oder mehr manuelle 
Stufen, keine 
Raumtemperatursteuerung 

[nein] 

    mit mechanischem 
Thermostat zur 
Raumtemperatureinstellung 

[ja] 

    mit elektronischer 
Raumtemperatursteuerung 

[nein] 

    elektronische 
Raumtemperatursteuerung 
mit Tagestimer 

[nein] 



 

 

    elektronische 
Raumtemperatursteuerung 
mit Wochentimer 

[nein] 

    Weitere Steuerungsmöglichkeiten 
(Mehrfachauswahl möglich)  

    Raumtemperatursteuerung, 
mit Anwesenheitserkennung 

[nein] 

    Raumtemperatursteuerung, 
mit Fenster-Offen-Erkennung 

[nein] 

    mit 
Entfernungssteuerungsoption 

[nein] 

    mit adaptiver Startsteuerung [nein] 

    mit Betriebszeitbeschränkung [nein] 

    mit Schwarzkugel-
Temperaturfühler 

[nein] 
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